• Navigator Ceto • Navigator Eclipse [MGC] • Navigator Gusto

• Navigator Centauri • Navigator Triton • Navigator Global

• Navigator Ceres • Navigator Umbrio • Navigator Glory

• Navigator Libra • Navigator Atlas • Navigator Grace

• Navigator Leo • Navigator Oberon

• Navigator Scorpio • Navigator Europa

• Navigator Gemini • Navigator Neptune

• Navigator Virgo • Navigator Pluto

• Navigator Taurus • Navigator Saturn

• Navigator Phoenix • Navigator Venus

• Navigator Pegasus • Navigator Orion

• Navigator Aries • Happy Avocet

• Navigator Capricorn • Happy Albatross

• Navigator Magellan • Happy Peregrine

• Arctic Gas • Happy Osprey

• Pacific Gas • Happy Kestrel

• Bering Gas • Happy Penguin

• Adriatic Gas • Happy Pelican

• Balearic Gas • Happy Condor

• Celtic Gas

• Atlantic Gas

• Happy Falcon

• Happy Bride

• Happy Bird

Terminal

Truly broadens the service offering for the combined fleet positioning Navigator to engage new

clients and new markets through increased optionality, coverage and geographical reach.

Confidential
23

PROFORMA NVGS & ULTRAGAS COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

Navigator Holdings & Ultragas Proforma at June 30, 2021 $000’s

Ultragas
Navigator
Holdings

Proforma
NVGS & Ultragas

Assets $ USD $ USD $ USD

Cash and cash equivalents $ 24,083 $ 96,356 $ 120,439

Other current assets 17,522 66,257 83,779

Total current assets 41,604 162,613 204,217

Vessels, net 533,858 1,515,780 2,049,638

Investment in Terminal - 147,211 147,211

Other assets 1,541 7,645 9,186

Total assets 577,004 1,833,249 2,410,253

Liabilities & Equity

Net current portion of debt 28,002 86,715 114,717

Other current liabilities 18,170 50,404 68,574

Total Current Liabilities 46,172 137,119 183,291

Net long term debt 166,633 741,593 908,226

Other non-current Liabilities 8,653 7,624 16,277

Equity 355,546 946,913 1,302,459

Total liabilities and Equity $ 577,004 $ 1,833,249 $ 2,410,253

Confidential

PROFORMA NVGS & ULTRAGAS COMBINED INCOME STATEMENT

24

Navigator Holdings & Ultragas YTD Proforma at June 30, 2021 $000’s

Navigator Gas Ultragas
Proforma NVGS

& Ultragas

Operating Revenue 171,605 53,634 225,239

Operating expenses: -

Brokerage commissions 2,167 441 2,608

Voyage expenses 42,976 6,813 49,789

Vessel operating expenses 55,818 20,398 76,216

Depreciation and amortization 38,503 16,871 55,374

General and administrative costs 12,556 4,710 17,266

Other Income (160) (1,559) (1,719)

Total operating expenses 151,860 47,674 199,534

Operating income 19,745 5,960 25,705

Foreign currency gain on senior secured bonds 338 - 338

Unrealized loss on derivative instruments 278 - 278

Net interest expense (17,514) (4,441) (21,955)

Income/(loss) before income taxes 2,847 1,519 4,366

Income taxes (335) (74) (409)

Share of result of joint venture 1,396 - 1,396

Net income/(loss) 3,908 1,445 5,353

Net income attributable to non-controlling interest (783) - (783)

Net income / (loss) attributable to stockholders of Navigator Holdings
Ltd.

3,125 1,445   4,570

EBITDA 60,260 22,831 83,091

Adjusted EBITDA 59,644 22,831 82,475

Confidential
25

Scheduled Quarterly or Half-Yearly Loan Repayment Profile per year $mm

NVGS & ULTRAGAS COMBINED LOAN REPAYMENT PROFILE

$30.1

$74.5

$48.1

$38.5

$11.3

$13.6

$27.1

$27.1

$27.1

$27.1

$0

$20

$40

$60

$80

$100

$120

2021 (Aug to Dec) 2022 2023 2024 2025

M
ill

io
n

s

NVGS UG